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SUBJECT: PDC06-094, Planned Development Rezoning from LI Light Industrial Zoning
District to A(PD) Planned Development Zoning District to allow up to 250 single-family
attached residences in three-story buildings constructedat-grad~and on a podium on a 4.4
gross acre site located at the southwest corner of Cinnabar Street and Stockton Avenue.

SUPPLEMENTAL

This memo transmits the Planning Director's responses to comments received on the Draft
Mitigated Negative Declaration and associated text revisions to the Initial Study prepared for the

. project. The. responses were provided to the commenter's April 17, 2008. The Mitigated
Negative Declaration was adopted by the Planning DirectOl" April 18, 2008. .

This memo also corrects a minor miscalculation concerning parking on page 9 of the Staff
RepOlt dated April 10, 2008. The last sentence of the last paragraph on the page incorrectly
states, "Planning staff supports the applicant's proposal for a 13 percent total reduction in parkhig
spaces." This shouMread, Ita [14] percent reduction in parking spaces. II The draft development
standards will be changed accordingly, and will be provided to the Commission at the 8ta1t of the
April 21 Planning Commission public hearing. .

~: a~· ..L,..r Joseph Horwedel, Director .
Planning, Building and Code Enforcement

Attachments
1. Revisions to text ofInitial Study

. 2. Re8pollses to comments fmm Jean Dresden, Aprl115, 2008
3. Responses to comments from Deborah Arant, April 14, 2008
4. Copies ofcomment letters from Jean Dresden and Deborah Arant



REVISIONS TO THE TEXT OF THE INITIAL ~TUDY

The following revisions are proposed to the text oftheMorrison Park Residential Project
RecirculatedInitial Study, dated March 2008. Revised or new language is underlined. All
deletions are shown with a IiAe thro'dgh the text.

Page 81 The third paragi'aph ofSection4.12.1 will be revised as follows:

The City of San Jose currently has a higher IlUmbel' ol'jobs than emr10yed
residents (1,05 jobs per employed resident) and is projected to cOnltHlHHHfla-vt>-fl
higher humber ofjobs than employed residents with fUtl-blttl6-{tut--tH1~

existing General Plan.

The City of San Jose is a housing-rich city, meaning the City does not have
-enough jobs to support all employed residents. The most recent proiection~

released by ABAG estimates that the City of San Jose had 402,290 employed
residents and 363,380 jobs in 2005. The City's General Plan contains strategies
and policies aimed at improving the jobs/housing imbalance. To increase
indush'ial development and the number of jobs within the City, San Jose approved
the North San jose Development Policies Update in 2006 which allows for the
development ofapproximately 83,300 jobs and 32,000 dweIling units in North
San Jose. In addition, the City Council approved the Framework fOr

. Preservation ofEmployment Lands policy in October 2007 to preserve existing
employment lands not already approved for housing.
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A. RESPONSE TO COMMENTS FROM JEAN DRESDEN, APRIL 15,2008

Comment Al: I have reviewed the MND and IS for PDC06w 094IMorrison Pad<!381 Stockton
Avenue. There are several problems in this study. Specifically, 1) On page 22, Section 4.3.2.1
understands the amount ofemissions produced because the number of trips are underestimated.
The underpar~ing of 100 spaces creates additional minutes of traffic as residents circle the
neighborhood hunting for parking spaces.

Response Al: Automobile trips generated by a proposed project arc est~mated based on
data provided by the Institute ofTl'anspoltation Engineers. This data represents \cvcightccl
averages from studies conducted throughout the United States and Canada since the
1960s which are updated regularly. The data are primal'ily collected at suburban
locations having little or no transit service, nearby pedestl'ian <ltllenities. or tmvel dClllnnd
management (TOM) programs. As a result, the trip generation rates llsed aretypicaJly
somewhat overstated I'clative to actual trips I'ates in and around downtown San Jose. As a
result; the emissions estimates for the project are conservative.

As discussed on page 100 of the IS, the project does not include as many parking sp,lces
as suggested by the City's Residential Design Guidelines standard parking code. The
parking code is a starting point to evaluate parking proposed within a Planned
Development Zoning. Due to the site's proximity to transit; downtown employment
centers, and The Alameda Neighborhood Business District the City believes that the
standard parking rates are overstated for this project. While it is unlikely that all 383
parking spaces would be occupied at anyone time, it is possible that visitors may
occasionally have difficulty finding parking on-site. In such cases, visitors would likely
utilize on-street parking around the site. If; however, such an instance did occur where a
visitor had toch'cle to find parking, the ail' pollutants that would be generated by a few
cars occasionally circulating to find parking is negligible and would not have any impact
on the project area. Particularly since the air pollutant emissions from the project are
consel'vativeestimates and because traffic would have to almost double to exceed the
significance thresholds for the identified pollutants.

Comment A2: 2) On page 84, there is a statement that San Jose has a higher number nl'jobs
than employed residents (1,05 to 1.0). According to an email dated March 13, 2008. from John
Lang in the City of San Jose's Office of Economic Development, thiS is incorrect. lie states.
"According to *ABAG 2007 Projections the San Jose Jobs/Employed Resident for the revised
2005 year is .9.* *ifwe look a! San Jose's Jobs/Employed Resident projection figure for 2010
the figure drops to .83* (Tl'aditionally the City has relied on the ABAG data to calculate
Jobs/Employed Resident not other data sources such as EDD and CA Department of Finance.)"
The loss of79 jobs and the .increase in residents should be indicated as requiring mitigation given
the city's job/housing imbalance and the projected worsening imbalance.

Response A2: Please note that the JobslEmployed Resident discussion is found on page
81 of the IS and not page 84 as stated in Comment A2.

The commentel"s statements are correct and the text of the IS wHl be revised accordingly.

The project site is designated Residential Supportfor the Core (25+ Dwelling Units per
acre) in the San Jose General Plan, While the project sJte is currently dev~!9-R~0_\~!!.~~~ ... _.
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light industrial jobs, the site has already been identified and appl'Ovcd fol' housing hy the
City: The loss ofjobs on the site was taken into account when the General Plan
designation was approved. With the revisions to the text of the IS. the Pl'opl)sed project
will still have a less than significant impact on Population and Iiousing.

Comment A3: On page 88 Trace ElementalY School's emollment is grossly misstated. Since
2005 the school distt'ict has closed and leased various schools, resulting in Trace's enrollment at
794 as recorded in the CBEDS database maintained by the California Department of Education
for the Period 2 reporting period of February 28,2008. The ~9 additional K-5 children generated
would cause Trace to exceed capacity. The referral of students to more distant schools will
increase traffic since students will not be attending a nearby school.

Response A3: Please note that the schools discussion is found on page 85 of the IS and
not page 88 as stated in Comment A3.

The data presented in the IS was coneetat the timc the original IS was circulated. The IS
was, however, recirculated for reasonS unrelated to the schools discussion. When a
document is recirculated, the only new analysis presented is based on previously received
public comments. As such, the schools discussion was not updated to reneet the most
current information. That said, the commenter is correct that the CUl'rent enrollment for
Trace Elementary School is 794 students based on the CBEDS database. The cnpacity o(

the school is 840 students, so even with the addition of29 K-5 students (the additional 59
students referred to by the commenter actually represents all new students in grades K"
12), the school would still be 'below its current capacity. Furthermore, the project will he
required to pay school impact fees consistent with Government Code Section 65996.

Comment A4: On page 103, the parking proposed is revealed to be 100 spaces below the city's
guidelines. The lack ofparking will cause an operational problem. Howevei', the additional
circling to find neighborhood parking will cause increased traffic. FUlther, the ~'esidents are
likely to use the new Whole Foods parking lot causing visitors to Whole Foods to circle.

Response A4: As discussed in Response AI, while the project does not include
as many parking spaces as suggested by the City's Residential Design Guidelines
standard parking code, the parking code is a starting point to evaluate parking
proposed within a Planned Development Zoning. Due to the site's proximity to
transit, downtown employm'ent centers, and The Alameda Neighborhood
Business District the City believes that the standard parking ratcs are overstated
for this project. While it is unlikely that all 383 parking spaces would be
occupied at anyone time, it is possible that visitors may occasionally hav~

difficultly finding parking on-site. In sllch cases, visitors would likely llt iIil.e the
extensive on-street parking provided on the four streets (W, ./ulian Street.
StocktonAvenue, Cinnabar Street, and Morrison Avenue) around the site. For
these reasons, ,the City is supportive of the applicant's proposal for a 14 percent
totalt'eduction in parking spaces and does not anticipate parking issues.
Furthermore, while it is possible that visitors will utilize on-street parking around
the project site, it is highly unlikely that they would park in the Whole Foods
parking lot which is more than a qualter-mile away from the project site.
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Comment AS: 5) More importantly, and not addressed in theIS is the risk to city revenues
because the impact of an underparked facility near the planned Whole Foods is substantial. This
should be addresses in the section on incompatible land uses, As the residents of this
underparked facility choose to park in the nearby soon-to-be built Whole Foods parking lot. we
put that project at l'isk. Th~ Whole Foods project is already delayed due to soil problems, [fthe
City approves this underpat'ked project \-ve put the construction of Whole Foods at risk, Whole"
Foods may decide that the site is too mal'ginal fOl' a profit arid choose to withdraw. ThllS, this
Morrison Park projectis incompatible with the already approved Whole Foods projecl. It should
be redesigned so that the undcrparking does not impact Whole Foods.

Response A5: As stated in Response A4, there is a substantial amount of on-street
parking in the immediate vicinity ofthe project site and it is highly unlikely that visitors
to the project site would park more than a quarter-mile away from the site in the Whole
Foods parking lot. The City does not anticipate this to be an issue and it would not be an
impact under CEQA. In addition, Whole Foods would have discretion over parked
vehicles (Le., the ability to have non-customer vehicles towed) and due to their close
proximity to the HP Pavilion will likely be diligent in ensul'ing parking for theu'
customers. It should be noted that additional housing in close proximity to the Whole
Foods site wil11ikely be a benefit to the store because it will increase their potential
customer base.

Berryessa General Plan Amendment
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-----original Message-----
From: JeanAnn2@aol.com [mailto:JeanAnn2@aol.com]
Sent: Tuesday, April 15, 2008 11:11 PM .
To: licinia.mcmorrow@sanjoseca.gov
Subject; PDC06-094 MND/IS Morrison Park

Hello,
I have reviewed the MND and IS for PDC06-094/Morrison Park/381 stockton
Avenue.

There are several problems in this study. Specifically,

1) On page 22, Section 4.3.2.1 understands the amount of emissions
produced
because the number of trips are underestimated. The underparking of
100
spaces creates additional minutes of traffic as residents circle the
neighborhood
hunting for parking spaces.

2) On page 8~, there is a statement that San Jose has a higher number
of
jobs than employed residents (1.05 to 1.0). According to an email
dated March
13, 2008. from John Lang in the City of San Jose's Office of Economic
Development, this is incorrect. He states,

"According to *ABAG 2007 Projections the San Jose Jobs/Employed
Resident for

the revised 2005 year is .9.* *1f we look at San Jose's Jobs/Employed

Residen~ projection figure for 2010 the figure drops to .83*
(Traditionally

the City has relied on the ABAG data to calculate Jobs/Employed
Resident not

other data sources such as EDD and CA Department of Finance.) II

The loss of 79 jobs and the increase in residents should be indicated
as
requiring mitigation given the city's job/housing imbalance and the
projected
worsening imbalance.

3) On page 88 Trace Elementary School's enrollment is grossly
misstated
Since 2005 the school district has closed and leased various schools,
reSUlting
in Trace'S enrollment at 794 as recorded in the CBEDS database
maintained by
the California Department of Education for the Period 2 reporting
period of Feb
28, 2008. The 59 additional K-S children generated would cause Trace
to



exceed capacity. The referral of students to more distant schools will
increase
traffic since students will not be attending a nearby sChool.

4) On page 103, the parking proposed is revealed to be 100 spaces
below the
City's guidelines. The lack of parking will cause an operational
problem.
However, the additional circling to find neighborhood parking will
cause
increased traffic. Further, the residents are likely to use the new
Whole Foods
parking lot causing visitors to Whole Foods to circle.

5) More importantly, and not addressed in the IS is the risk to city
revenues
because the impact of an underparked facility near the planned Whole
Foods is
substantial. This should be addressed in the section on incompatible
land
uses. As the residents of this underparked facility choose to park in
the nearby
soon-to-be built Whole Foods parking lot,we put that project at risk.
The
Whole Foods project is already delayed due·to soil problems, if the
City
approves this underparked project we put the construction of Whole
Foods at risk.
Whole Foods may decide that the site is too marginal for a profit and
choose to
withdraw. Thus, this Morrison Park project is incompatible with the
already
approved Whole Foods project. It should be redesigned so that the
underparking
does not impact Whole Foods.

Best wishes,
Jean Dresden



B. RESPONSE TO COMMENTS FROM DEBORAH ARANT, APRIL 14,2008

Comment Bl: I am writing to you as a concerned citizen and as Land Use Chait' ofthe
ShastafHanchett Park Neighborhood Association about the Morl'ison Park development. I am
concerned that the stated items in the ISIMND CEQA report are no langel' accmate, The city of
San Jose has closed two schools since the number listed were used; the numbers in the report
were from 2005, There'will be an impact to schools. Also the site is undel' parked by 100 spaces
and will lead to a problem, possibly for the Whole Foods nearby,

Response Bl: The cut'rent enl'Ollment for Trace Elementary School is 794 students
based on the CBEDS database. The capacity of the school is 840 students. so even with
the addition of29 KM5 students the school would still be below its ClllTcnl capacity.
Furthermore, the project will be reqLdred to pay school impact fees consistent with
Government Code Section 65996.

1'hel;e is a substantial amount of on-street parking in the immediate vicinity or the project
site and it is highly unlikely that visitors to the project site would p~H'k /l10l't~ than a
quatier-mile away from the site in the Whole Foods parking lot. The City does not
anticipate this to be an issue and it would not be an impact under CEQA. In addition,
Whole Foods would have discretion over parked vehicles (i,e., the ability to have 11011

customer vehicles towed) and due to their close proximity to the HP Pavilion wi11likely
be diligent in ensuring parking for their customers,
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From: Deborah Arant [mailto:nierant@comcast.net]
Sent: Monday, April 14, 2008 9:57 PM
To: 'licinla.mcmorrow@sanjose.gov'
SUbject: Morrison Park

Ucl. .
I am writing to you as a concemed citizen and as Land Use Chair of the Shasta! Hanchett Park
Neighborhood Association abollt the Morrison Park development.
I am concerned that the stated items in the IS/MND CEQA repOlt are no longer accurate.
The city of San Jose has closed two schools since the numbers listed were used; the numbers in the repol
were from 2005. There will be an impact for schools.
Also, the site is under parked by 100 spaces and will lead to a problem, possibly for the Whole Foods
nearby.
Thank you for your time.
Deborah Arant


	20080520a.pdf
	 Orders of the Day
	 Closed Session Report
	1. CEREMONIAL ITEMS
	2. CONSENT CALENDAR
	2.1 Approval of Minutes.

	2. CONSENT CALENDAR
	2.2 Final adoption of ordinances.
	2.3 Acceptance of the Office of the City Auditor’s Report.
	2.4 Approval of the Sharks Ice at San José City Use Program Policy.
	2.5 Fiscal Actions Related to the Emergency Management Performance Grant.
	2.6 Actions Related to AB939 Implementation Fee and the Countywide Household Hazardous Waste Program.

	2. CONSENT CALENDAR
	2.7 Fiscal Actions Related to the Vehicle Maintenance and Operations Fund.
	2.8 Vice Mayor Cortese’s Travel to Chicago, Illinois.
	2.9 Fiscal Actions Related to the Cinnabar Commons Apartments Project.

	2. CONSENT CALENDAR
	2.10 Initiation of the Annexation/Reorganization of Burbank No. 40. 
	2.11 Reorganization/Annexation of Territory Designated as Monterey Park No. 112.
	2.12 Report on Request for Qualifications for Transportation Consultant Services for Envision San José 2040 General Plan.

	2. CONSENT CALENDAR
	2.13 Fiscal Actions for Redevelopment Agency Capital Projects.
	2.14 Approval to Revise the Underground Utility Fee Ordinance.

	2. CONSENT CALENDAR
	2.15 Setting a Public Hearing for the Consideration of a Rule 20A Underground Utility District along White Road.
	2.16 Report on Bids and Award of Contract for the City-wide Sidewalk Accessibility Curb Ramps 2008.
	2.17 Updated Master Agreement with Caltrans for Federal-aid Transportation Grant Programs.
	2.18 Approval to Allocate FY2008-2009 Transportation Development Act, Article 3 Grant Funding.

	3. STRATEGIC SUPPORT SERVICES
	3.1 Report of the City Manager, Debra Figone (Verbal Report)

	3. STRATEGIC SUPPORT SERVICES
	3.2 Report of the Rules and Open Government Committee – May 7, 2008
	3.3 Report of the Public Safety, Finance and Strategic Support Committee

	3. STRATEGIC SUPPORT SERVICES
	3.4 Actions Related to the Sale of Surplus City-owned Property at 410 Park Avenue. 
	3.5 Agreement to Purchase Office Supplies.

	4. COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
	4.1 Report of the Community & Economic Development Committee

	4. COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
	4.2 Public Hearings on Business Improvement District Reports for FY 2008-2009.
	4.3 Housing Director Authority Relating to Predevelopment Loans and Second Mortgages.

	4. COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
	4.4 Discussion and Overview of the Economic Feasibility Analysis Completed as a Part of the City’s Inclusionary Housing Study.
	4.5 Sister Cities Guidelines.

	5. NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES
	5.1 Report of the Neighborhood Services and Education Committee – May 8, 2008

	5. NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES
	5.2 Report on Bids and Award of Contract for the Construction of the Seven Trees Community Center and Branch Library Project.
	5.3 Actions related to the Donna Lane/Bradford Neighborhood Action Agenda.

	6. TRANSPORTATION & AVIATION SERVICES
	6.1 Report of the Transportation and Environment Committee – May 5, 2008

	7. ENVIRONMENTAL & UTILITY SERVICES
	7.1 Public Hearing on the Application of Haul-Away Today for a Commercial Solid Waste and Recyclables Collection Franchise. 
	7.2 Approval of Actions Related to Plastic Carryout Bags.

	8. PUBLIC SAFETY SERVICES
	9. JOINT COUNCIL/REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
	9.1 Actions related to Permitting Promoters.

	 Open Forum (To be heard no earlier than 3:30 p.m.)
	 Continue RDA Board Meeting (immediately following Open Forum)
	 Council will recess until 7:00 p.m.
	10. GENERAL PLAN PUBLIC HEARINGS ON CONSENT CALENDAR
	10.1 Tentative Approval of General Plan Public Hearings on Consent Calendar.

	10. GENERAL PLAN PUBLIC HEARINGS ON CONSENT CALENDAR
	10. GENERAL PLAN PUBLIC HEARINGS
	10.2 Greenline/Urban Growth Boundary Minor Modification and General Plan Amendment on 3.2 Acres at the Northeasterly Quadrant of the Intersection of Piercy Road and Silicon Valley Road (formerly Tenant Avenue) (0 Piercy Road).  
	10.3 Amendment and Text Amendment on 5.78 Acres on the Block Bounded by East Jackson Street, North 6th Street, East Taylor Street, and North 7th Street.

	10. GENERAL PLAN PUBLIC HEARINGS
	10.4 Amendment and Text Amendment on 2.2 acres at the Southeast Corner of North 10th and East Mission Streets.
	10.5 Text Amendment to the Discretionary Alternate Use Policies.
	10.6 Approval of all General Plan Amendment Actions on April 22, May 6, and May 20, 2008.

	11. PUBLIC HEARINGS
	11.1 Public Hearings on Consent Calendar.
	11.2 Rezoning real property located at/on the southwest corner of Berryessa and Jackson Avenue. 
	11.3 Rezoning real property located on the west side of Lincoln Avenue. 

	11. PUBLIC HEARINGS
	11.4 Rezoning real property located at the southwest corner of Cinnabar Street and Stockton Avenue.
	11.5 Ordinance amending Chapter 20.70, Section 20.70.010, of Title 20 of the San José Municipal Code.

	 Open Forum
	 Adjournment




